B23001: SEX BY AGE BY EMPLOYMENT STATUS FOR THE POPULATION 16 YEARS AND OVER
Universe: Population 16 years and over
2018 American Community Survey, 1-Year Estimates

Alaska
Estimate
Total: 572,880
Male: 299,272
16 to 19 years: 19,527
In labor force: 9,402
In Armed Forces 1,052
Civilian: 8,350
Employed 6,196
Unemployed 2,154
Not in labor force 10,125
20 and 21 years: 11,645
In labor force: 9,324
In Armed Forces 2,185
Civilian: 7,139
Employed 6,234
Unemployed 905
Not in labor force 2,321
22 t0 24 years: 16,476
In labor force: 14,004
In Armed Forces 3,315
Civilian: 10,689
Employed 9,391
Unemployed 1,298
Not in labor force 2,472
25 to 29 years: 34,127
In labor force: 30,555
In Armed Forces 3,466
Civilian: 27,089
Employed 25,078
Unemployed 2,011
Not in labor force 3,572
30 to 34 years: 28,444
In labor force: 23,640
In Armed Forces 2,183
Civilian: 21,457
Employed 20,050
Unemployed 1,407
Not in labor force 4,804
35 to 44 years: 49,236
In labor force: 42,835
In Armed Forces 2,560
Civilian: 40,275
Employed 36,732
Unemployed 3,543
Not in labor force 6,401
45 to 54 years: 47,409
In labor force: 41,258
In Armed Forces 1,076
Civilian: 40,182
Employed 37,632
Unemployed 2,550

Not in labor force 6,151

Margin of Error
+/-1,180
+/-1,419
+/-1,276
+/-1,399

+/-407
+/-1,335
+/-1,114
+/-718
+/-1,203
+/-1,554
+/-1,533
+/-438
+/-1,447
+/-1,355
+/-474
+/-648
+/-1,516
+/-1,423
+/-727
+/-1,336
+/-1,381
+/-543
+/-685
+/-1,441
+/-1,459
+/-743
+/-1,648
+/-1,587
+/-522
+/-683
+/-833
+/-1,082
+/-670
+/-1,200
+/-1,200
+/-419
+/-994
+/-1,449
+/-1,743
+/-811
+/-1,868
+/-2,115
+/-1,103
+/-1,375
+/-1,783
+/-1,758
+/-690
+/-1,687
+/-1,724
+/-695
+/-997



55 to 59 years:

In labor force:

In Armed Forces

Civilian:
Employed
Unemployed

Not in labor force

60 and 61 years:

In labor force:

In Armed Forces

Civilian:
Employed
Unemployed

Not in labor force

62 to 64 years:

In labor force:

In Armed Forces

Civilian:
Employed
Unemployed

Not in labor force

65 to 69 years:

In labor force:
Employed
Unemployed

Not in labor force

70 to 74 years:

In labor force:
Employed
Unemployed

Not in labor force

75 years and over:

In labor force:
Employed
Unemployed

Not in labor force

Female:
16 to 19 years:

In labor force:

In Armed Forces

Civilian:
Employed
Unemployed

Not in labor force

20 and 21 years:

In labor force:

In Armed Forces

Civilian:
Employed
Unemployed

Not in labor force

22 to 24 years:

In labor force:

In Armed Forces

Civilian:
Employed
Unemployed

24,338
17,960
22
17,938
17,061
877
6,378
10,300
7,690
0
7,690
7,012
678
2,610
13,453
7,407
0
7,407
7,273
134
6,046
20,211
8,390
7,931
459
11,821
10,766
1,863
1,774
89
8,903
13,340
1,303
1,277
26
12,037
273,608
18,893
8,675
307
8,368
7,138
1,230
10,218
7,260
5,332
295
5,037
3,936
1,101
1,928
13,726
10,529
381
10,148
9,219
929

+/-1,896
+/-1,673
+/-36
+/-1,671
+/-1,657
+/-260
+/-1,445
+/-1,371
+/-1,202
+/-157
+/-1,202
+/-1,169
+/-461
+/-562
+/-1,453
+/-1,100
+/-157
+/-1,100
+/-1,092
+/-85
+/-946
+/-1,380
+/-1,390
+/-1,281
+/-421
+/-1,300
+/-1,237
+/-549
+/-531
+/-98
+/-1,221
+/-650
+/-499
+/-498
+/-35
+/-750
+/-1,456
+/-1,453
+/-1,189
+/-229
+/-1,195
+/-1,202
+/-566
+/-1,106
+/-1,186
+/-1,018
+/-235
+/-1,018
+/-961
+/-556
+/-671
+/-1,192
+/-1,259
+/-204
+/-1,211
+/-1,298
+/-424



Not in labor force
2510 29 years:

In labor force:

In Armed Forces

Civilian:
Employed
Unemployed

Not in labor force

30 to 34 years:

In labor force:

In Armed Forces

Civilian:
Employed
Unemployed

Not in labor force

35 to 44 years:

In labor force:

In Armed Forces

Civilian:
Employed
Unemployed

Not in labor force

45 to 54 years:

In labor force:

In Armed Forces

Civilian:
Employed
Unemployed

Not in labor force

55 to 59 years:

In labor force:

In Armed Forces

Civilian:
Employed
Unemployed

Not in labor force

60 and 61 years:

In labor force:

In Armed Forces

Civilian:
Employed
Unemployed

Not in labor force

62 to 64 years:

In labor force:

In Armed Forces

Civilian:
Employed
Unemployed

Not in labor force

65 to 69 years:

In labor force:
Employed
Unemployed

Not in labor force

70 to 74 years:

In labor force:

3,197
28,489
22,079

422
21,657
20,243

1,414

6,410
26,628
20,628

105
20,523
19,469

1,054

6,000
47,784
36,925

337
36,588
35,456

1,132
10,859
41,924
32,337

32,337
30,992
1,345
9,587
22,962
15,034

15,034
14,461
573
7,928
9,987
6,669

6,669
6,474
195
3,318
12,272
6,569

6,569
6,492
77
5,703
17,116
5,318
5,283
35
11,798
11,537
1,947

+/-714
+/-1,089
+/-1,481
+/-292
+/-1,450
+/-1,515
+/-537
+/-1,281
+/-1,046
+/-1,149
+/-132
+/-1,173
+/-1,277
+/-431
+/-1,153
+/-1,605
+/-1,939
+/-289
+/-1,891
+/-1,966
+/-474
+/-1,648
+/-1,503
+/-1,711
+/-157
+/-1,711
+/-1,789
+/-439
+/-1,184
+/-1,576
+/-1,428
+/-157
+/-1,428
+/-1,392
+/-313
+/-1,108
+/-1,319
+/-1,155
+/-157
+/-1,155
+/-1,136
+/-170
+/-809
+/-1,552
+/-1,350
+/-157
+/-1,350
+/-1,351
+/-77
+/-890
+/-1,363
+/-883
+/-887
+/-50
+/-1,364
+/-1,353
+/-593



Employed 1,765 +/-522
Unemployed 182 +/-216
Not in labor force 9,590 +/-1,175
75 years and over: 15,030 +/-719
In labor force: 1,212 +/-495
Employed 1,200 +/-496
Unemployed 12 +/-20
Not in labor force 13,818 +/-875

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2018 American Community Survey 1-Year Estimates

Although the American Community Survey (ACS) produces population, demographic and housing unit estimates, it is the Census
Bureau's Population Estimates Program that produces and disseminates the official estimates of the population for the nation, states,
counties, cities, and towns and estimates of housing units for states and counties.

Data are based on a sample and are subject to sampling variability. The degree of uncertainty for an estimate arising from sampling
variability is represented through the use of a margin of error. The value shown here is the 90 percent margin of error. The margin of
error can be interpreted roughly as providing a 90 percent probability that the interval defined by the estimate minus the margin of error
and the estimate plus the margin of error (the lower and upper confidence bounds) contains the true value. In addition to sampling
variability, the ACS estimates are subject to nonsampling error (for a discussion of nonsampling variability, see ACS Technical
Documentation ). The effect of nonsampling error is not represented in these tables.

Industry codes are 4-digit codes and are based on the North American Industry Classification System 2017. The Industry categories
adhere to the guidelines issued in Clarification Memorandum No. 2, "NAICS Alternate Aggregation Structure for Use By U.S.
Statistical Agencies,"” issued by the Office of Management and Budget.

While the 2018 American Community Survey (ACS) data generally reflect the July 2015 Office of Management and Budget (OMB)
delineations of metropolitan and micropolitan statistical areas, in certain instances the names, codes, and boundaries of the principal
cities shown in ACS tables may differ from the OMB delineations due to differences in the effective dates of the geographic entities.

Estimates of urban and rural populations, housing units, and characteristics reflect boundaries of urban areas defined based on Census
2010 data. As a result, data for urban and rural areas from the ACS do not necessarily reflect the results of ongoing urbanization.

Explanation of Symbols:

An "**" entry in the margin of error column indicates that either no sample observations or too few sample observations were available
to compute a standard error and thus the margin of error. A statistical test is not appropriate.

An "-" entry in the estimate column indicates that either no sample observations or too few sample observations were available to
compute an estimate, or a ratio of medians cannot be calculated because one or both of the median estimates falls in the lowest interval
or upper interval of an open-ended distribution, or the margin of error associated with a median was larger than the median itself.

An "-" following a median estimate means the median falls in the lowest interval of an open-ended distribution.

An "+" following a median estimate means the median falls in the upper interval of an open-ended distribution.

An "***" entry in the margin of error column indicates that the median falls in the lowest interval or upper interval of an open-ended
distribution. A statistical test is not appropriate.

An "FE antry in the margin of error column indicates that the estimate is controlled. A statistical test for sampling variability is not
appropriate.

An "N" entry in the estimate and margin of error columns indicates that data for this geographic area cannot be displayed because the
number of sample cases is too small.

An "(X)" means that the estimate is not applicable or not available.

Supporting documentation on code lists, subject definitions, data accuracy, and statistical testing can be found on the American
Community Survey website in the Technical Documentation section.

Sample size and data quality measures (including coverage rates, allocation rates, and response rates) can be found on the American
Community Survey website in the Methodology section.
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