## **B23001: SEX BY AGE BY EMPLOYMENT STATUS FOR THE POPULATION 16 YEARS AND OVER** Universe: Population 16 years and over 2018 American Community Survey, 1-Year Estimates

	Alaska	Alaska	
	Estimate	Margin of Error	
Total:	572,880	+/-1,180	
Male:	299,272	+/-1,419	
16 to 19 years:	19,527	+/-1,276	
In labor force:	9,402	+/-1,399	
In Armed Forces	1,052	+/-407	
Civilian:	8,350	+/-1.335	
Employed	6,196	+/-1.114	
Unemployed	2.154	+/-718	
Not in labor force	10.125	+/-1.203	
20 and 21 years:	11.645	+/-1.554	
In labor force:	9 324	+/-1.533	
In Armed Forces	2,185	+/-438	
Civilian:	7 139	+/-1 447	
Employed	6 2 3 4	+/-1 355	
Unemployed	905	+/-474	
Not in labor force	2 321	+/-648	
22  to  24  years:	16.476	+/-1 516	
In labor force:	14,004	+/-1,510	
In Armed Forces	3 315	+/-1,+23	
Civilian	10,690	+/-121	
Ervillan.	0,089	+/-1,330	
Linemployed	1,208	+/-1,301	
Not in labor force	1,298	+/-345	
Not in labor force	2,472	+/-085	
25 to 29 years:	34,127	+/-1,441	
In labor force:	30,333	+/-1,439	
In Armed Forces	3,400	+/-/43	
Civilian:	27,089	+/-1,648	
	25,078	+/-1,587	
Unemployed	2,011	+/-522	
Not in labor force	3,572	+/-683	
30 to 34 years:	28,444	+/-833	
In labor force:	23,640	+/-1,082	
In Armed Forces	2,183	+/-6/0	
Civilian:	21,457	+/-1,200	
Employed	20,050	+/-1,200	
Unemployed	1,407	+/-419	
Not in labor force	4,804	+/-994	
35 to 44 years:	49,236	+/-1,449	
In labor force:	42,835	+/-1,743	
In Armed Forces	2,560	+/-811	
Civilian:	40,275	+/-1,868	
Employed	36,732	+/-2,115	
Unemployed	3,543	+/-1,103	
Not in labor force	6,401	+/-1,375	
45 to 54 years:	47,409	+/-1,783	
In labor force:	41,258	+/-1,758	
In Armed Forces	1,076	+/-690	
Civilian:	40,182	+/-1,687	
Employed	37,632	+/-1,724	
Unemployed	2,550	+/-695	
Not in labor force	6,151	+/-997	

55 to 59 years:	24,338	+/-1,896
In labor force:	17,960	+/-1,673
In Armed Forces	22	+/-36
Civilian:	17,938	+/-1,671
Employed	17,061	+/-1,657
Unemployed	877	+/-260
Not in labor force	6.378	+/-1.445
60 and 61 years:	10.300	+/-1.371
In labor force:	7.690	+/-1.202
In Armed Forces	0	+/-157
Civilian:	7 690	+/-1202
Employed	7,012	+/-1 169
Unemployed	678	+/-461
Not in labor force	2 610	+/- <b>-------------</b>
62  to  64  years	13 453	+/-302
Un labor force:	7 407	+/-1,433
In labor force.	7,407	+/-1,100
Civiliant	7 407	+/-137
	7,407	+/-1,100
Employed	1,213	+/-1,092
Unemployed	134	+/-85
Not in labor force	6,046	+/-946
65 to 69 years:	20,211	+/-1,380
In labor force:	8,390	+/-1,390
Employed	7,931	+/-1,281
Unemployed	459	+/-421
Not in labor force	11,821	+/-1,300
70 to 74 years:	10,766	+/-1,237
In labor force:	1,863	+/-549
Employed	1,774	+/-531
Unemployed	89	+/-98
Not in labor force	8,903	+/-1,221
75 years and over:	13,340	+/-650
In labor force:	1,303	+/-499
Employed	1,277	+/-498
Unemployed	26	+/-35
Not in labor force	12,037	+/-750
Female:	273,608	+/-1,456
16 to 19 years:	18,893	+/-1,453
In labor force:	8,675	+/-1,189
In Armed Forces	307	+/-229
Civilian:	8,368	+/-1,195
Employed	7,138	+/-1,202
Unemployed	1,230	+/-566
Not in labor force	10,218	+/-1,106
20 and 21 years:	7.260	+/-1.186
In labor force:	5.332	+/-1.018
In Armed Forces	295	+/-235
Civilian:	5.037	+/-1.018
Employed	3,936	+/-961
Unemployed	1 101	+/-556
Not in labor force	1 978	+/-671
22  to  24  years	1,720	ד/-071 ⊥/_1 107
In labor force:	10,720	±/_1 <b>75</b> 0
In Armed Forces	201	T/-1,239
Civilian:	501 10 140	+/-204
Employed	10,148	+/-1,211
	9,219	+/-1,298
Unemployea	929	+/-424

Not in labor force	3,197	+/-714
25 to 29 years:	28,489	+/-1,089
In labor force:	22,079	+/-1,481
In Armed Forces	422	+/-292
Civilian:	21,657	+/-1,450
Employed	20,243	+/-1,515
Unemployed	1,414	+/-537
Not in labor force	6,410	+/-1,281
30 to 34 years:	26,628	+/-1,046
In labor force:	20,628	+/-1,149
In Armed Forces	105	+/-132
Civilian:	20,523	+/-1,173
Employed	19,469	+/-1,277
Unemployed	1,054	+/-431
Not in labor force	6,000	+/-1,153
35 to 44 years:	47,784	+/-1,605
In labor force:	36,925	+/-1,939
In Armed Forces	337	+/-289
Civilian:	36,588	+/-1,891
Employed	35,456	+/-1,966
Unemployed	1,132	+/-474
Not in labor force	10,859	+/-1,648
45 to 54 years:	41,924	+/-1,503
In labor force:	32,337	+/-1,711
In Armed Forces	0	+/-157
Civilian:	32,337	+/-1,711
Employed	30,992	+/-1,789
Unemployed	1,345	+/-439
Not in labor force	9,587	+/-1,184
55 to 59 years:	22,962	+/-1,576
In labor force:	15,034	+/-1,428
In Armed Forces	0	+/-157
Civilian:	15,034	+/-1,428
Employed	14,461	+/-1,392
Unemployed	573	+/-313
Not in labor force	7,928	+/-1,108
60 and 61 years:	9,987	+/-1,319
In labor force:	6,669	+/-1,155
In Armed Forces	0	+/-157
Civilian:	6,669	+/-1,155
Employed	6,474	+/-1,136
Unemployed	195	+/-170
Not in labor force	3,318	+/-809
62 to 64 years:	12,272	+/-1,552
In labor force:	6,569	+/-1,350
In Armed Forces	0	+/-157
Civilian:	6,569	+/-1,350
Employed	6,492	+/-1,351
Unemployed	77	+/-77
Not in labor force	5,703	+/-890
65 to 69 years:	17,116	+/-1,363
In labor force:	5,318	+/-883
Employed	5,283	+/-887
Unemployed	35	+/-50
Not in labor force	11,798	+/-1,364
70 to 74 years:	11,537	+/-1,353
In labor force:	1,947	+/-593

Employed	1,765	+/-522
Unemployed	182	+/-216
Not in labor force	9,590	+/-1,175
75 years and over:	15,030	+/-719
In labor force:	1,212	+/-495
Employed	1,200	+/-496
Unemployed	12	+/-20
Not in labor force	13,818	+/-875

Source: U.S. Census Bureau, 2018 American Community Survey 1-Year Estimates

Although the American Community Survey (ACS) produces population, demographic and housing unit estimates, it is the Census Bureau's Population Estimates Program that produces and disseminates the official estimates of the population for the nation, states, counties, cities, and towns and estimates of housing units for states and counties.

Data are based on a sample and are subject to sampling variability. The degree of uncertainty for an estimate arising from sampling variability is represented through the use of a margin of error. The value shown here is the 90 percent margin of error. The margin of error can be interpreted roughly as providing a 90 percent probability that the interval defined by the estimate minus the margin of error and the estimate plus the margin of error (the lower and upper confidence bounds) contains the true value. In addition to sampling variability, the ACS estimates are subject to nonsampling error (for a discussion of nonsampling variability, see ACS Technical Documentation ). The effect of nonsampling error is not represented in these tables.

Industry codes are 4-digit codes and are based on the North American Industry Classification System 2017. The Industry categories adhere to the guidelines issued in Clarification Memorandum No. 2, "NAICS Alternate Aggregation Structure for Use By U.S. Statistical Agencies," issued by the Office of Management and Budget.

While the 2018 American Community Survey (ACS) data generally reflect the July 2015 Office of Management and Budget (OMB) delineations of metropolitan and micropolitan statistical areas, in certain instances the names, codes, and boundaries of the principal cities shown in ACS tables may differ from the OMB delineations due to differences in the effective dates of the geographic entities.

Estimates of urban and rural populations, housing units, and characteristics reflect boundaries of urban areas defined based on Census 2010 data. As a result, data for urban and rural areas from the ACS do not necessarily reflect the results of ongoing urbanization.

**Explanation of Symbols:** 

An "\*\*" entry in the margin of error column indicates that either no sample observations or too few sample observations were available to compute a standard error and thus the margin of error. A statistical test is not appropriate.

An "-" entry in the estimate column indicates that either no sample observations or too few sample observations were available to compute an estimate, or a ratio of medians cannot be calculated because one or both of the median estimates falls in the lowest interval or upper interval of an open-ended distribution, or the margin of error associated with a median was larger than the median itself. An "-" following a median estimate means the median falls in the lowest interval of an open-ended distribution.

An "+" following a median estimate means the median falls in the upper interval of an open-ended distribution.

An "\*\*\*" entry in the margin of error column indicates that the median falls in the lowest interval or upper interval of an open-ended distribution. A statistical test is not appropriate.

An "\*\*\*\*\*" entry in the margin of error column indicates that the estimate is controlled. A statistical test for sampling variability is not appropriate.

An "N" entry in the estimate and margin of error columns indicates that data for this geographic area cannot be displayed because the number of sample cases is too small.

An "(X)" means that the estimate is not applicable or not available.

Supporting documentation on code lists, subject definitions, data accuracy, and statistical testing can be found on the American Community Survey website in the Technical Documentation section.

Sample size and data quality measures (including coverage rates, allocation rates, and response rates) can be found on the American Community Survey website in the Methodology section.